

Nos. 18-55407, 18-55479

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,
v.

CASHCALL, INC., WS FUNDING, LLC, DELBERT
SERVICES CORPORATION, AND J. PAUL REDDAM,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:15-cv-07522-JFW-RAO, Hon. John F. Walter

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INNOVATIVE LENDING PLATFORM
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

Christopher J. Cariello
Ned Hirschfeld
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Robert M. Loeb
Analea J. Patterson
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2018

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), the Innovative Lending Platform Association (“ILPA”) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file an amicus curiae brief in support of neither party.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Online Lending Platforms Operate Based On Well-Established Legal Principles And Under Extensive Regulatory Oversight.....	9
II. This Court Should Reject, Or, At A Minimum, Limit The District Court’s Broad Reasoning On True Lender And Choice-Of-Law Issues.....	19
A. The district court’s broad conception of “true lender” principles is unsupported, impracticable, and unnecessary.....	21
B. The district court’s “fundamental public policy” rationale for declining to enforce the choice-of-law clause is dubious and unnecessary to resolution of the case.....	26
III. An Overly Broad Ruling On True Lender And Choice-Of-Law Issues Could Threaten Access To Credit For Small Businesses.....	28
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beechum v. Navient Sols., Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 15-8239-JGB-KKx, 2016 WL 5340454 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)	23
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	14
<i>CashCall, Inc. v. Morrisey</i> , No. 12-1274, 2014 WL 2404300 (W. Va. May 30, 2014)	22
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Farmers’ & Mechs.’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	14
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	15
<i>Hudson v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , No. IP 01-1336-CH/S, 2002 WL 1205060 (S.D. Ind. May 30, 2002)	23
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minn. v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	14
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016).....	22
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Cty. Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 436 (3d Dep’t 2007)	21, 22

Planters’ Bank of Miss. v. Sharp,
47 U.S. (6 How.) 301 (1848) 24

Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (D. Utah 2014) 23

Ubaldi v. SLM Corp.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 22

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 85 13, 24

12 U.S.C. § 1820(b) 11

12 U.S.C. § 1820(d) 11

12 U.S.C. § 1831d 14

12 U.S.C. § 1867(c)..... 12

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008..... 24

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-17-2(b)(4) 22

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 3

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States, *Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden*, No. 15-610, 2016 WL 2997343 (U.S. May 24, 2016) 33

Nathan Bull et al., *Second Circuit Holds Application of State Usury Laws to Third-Party Debt Purchasers Not Preempted By National Bank Act*, JD Supra Business Advisor (June 9, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/JDSupArticle>..... 33

FDIC Risk Management Manual § 1.1 11

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Interpretive Letter
 93-27, *12 U.S.C. § 1831d Preempts Contrary State
 Common Law Restrictions on Credit Card Loans*, 1993
 WL 853492 (July 12, 1993) 14

Melanie L. Fein, *Banking and Financial Services: Banking,
 Securities, and Insurance Regulatory Guide*, Vol. I. § 3.01
 (2006) 12

Colleen Honigsberg, Robert J. Jackson, Jr., Richard Squire,
*How Does Legal Enforceability Affect Consumer Lending?
 Evidence from a Natural Experiment*, 60 *J.L. & Econ.* 673
 (2017) 33

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, OCC Bulletin
 2013-29, *Third Party Relationships: Risk Management
 Guidance* (Oct. 30, 2013) 13

Oxford Economics, *The Economic Impact of Lending
 Through Funding Circle* (June 2018),
<http://www.fundingcircle.com/US/impact> 8, 31

Nam D. Pham et al., *The Economic Benefits of Online
 Lending to Small Businesses and the U.S. Economy*, NDP
 Analytics (May 2018),
<http://tinyurl.com/NDPReport> 8, 28, 29, 30, 31

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 17, 20, 27

U.S. Department of the Treasury, *A Financial System That
 Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials,
 Fintech, and Innovation* (July 2018),
<http://tinyurl.com/ustreasuryreport> 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 28, 34

U.S. Federal Reserve System, *2017 Small Business Credit
 Survey: Report on Employer Firms* (May 2018),
<http://tinyurl.com/Fed2017Report> 30, 31

U.S. Small Business Administration, *United States Small
 Business Profile 2017* (Jan. 18, 2017),
<http://tinyurl.com/SBAProfile2017> 29
